

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Order Instituting Investigation on the Commission's Own Motion into the Rates, Operations, Practices, Services and Facilities of Southern California Edison Company and San Diego Gas and Electric Company Associated with the San Onofre Nuclear Generating Station Units 2 and 3.

Investigation 12-10-013  
(Issued November 1, 2012)

**BRIEF ON LEGAL ISSUES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONSE OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY (U338-E) AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U902-E) TO ORDER INSTITUTING INVESTIGATION REGARDING SAN ONOFRE NUCLEAR GENERATING STATION UNITS 2 AND 3**

DOUGLAS K. PORTER  
WALKER A. MATTHEWS  
RUSSELL A. ARCHER  
Southern California Edison Company  
2244 Walnut Grove Avenue  
Post Office Box 800  
Rosemead, CA 91770  
Telephone: (626) 302-6879  
Facsimile: (626) 302-3990  
E-mail: Walker.matthews@sce.com

HENRY WEISSMANN  
JONATHAN E. ALTMAN  
JOHN B. OWENS  
LIKA C. MIYAKE  
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, 35th Floor  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 683-9150  
Facsimile: (213) 683-5150  
E-mail: Henry.Weissmann@mto.com

Attorneys for  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY

JAMES F. WALSH  
STACY VAN GOOR  
101 Ash Street, HQ12D  
San Diego Gas & Electric Company  
San Diego, CA 92101-3017  
Telephone: (619) 699-5022  
Facsimile: (619) 699-5027  
E-mail: jfwalsh@semprautilities.com

Attorneys for  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY

Dated: February 25, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF RESPONSES TO COMMISSION QUESTIONS.....	1
II. DISCUSSION.....	2
A. Section 455.5 Guides The Procedure For Considering Reductions In Rates In Light Of Out-Of-Service Portions Of SONGS.....	2
1. The Commission May Only Make Expenses Subject To Refund Starting From November 1, 2012.....	3
2. The Commission May Not Order Rate Reductions Prior To A Hearing In SCE’s Test Year 2015 GRC .....	3
a. Section 455.5 precludes the removal from rates of the revenue requirement for SONGS prior to SCE’s 2015 GRC .....	3
b. Immediate removal of SONGS revenue requirement from rates is also inconsistent with Section 362.....	7
B. The Commission Lacks Authority To Order Refund Of Rates Recorded In The SONGS Memorandum Account .....	8
1. The Commission Lacks Power to Set Rates Retroactively.....	8
2. The GRC Memorandum Accounts Were Established For A Different Purpose And Do Not Authorize The Commission To Refund SONGS Costs Based On The Outages .....	10
a. The respective SCE and SDG&EGRC memorandum accounts did not and could not have made SONGS costs subject to refund based on the outages .....	10
b. Because there was no prior notice that SCE’s and SDG&E’s rates were subject to refund for the “specified purpose” of examining SONGS costs, setting rates subject to refund prior to November 1, 2012 would be impermissible retroactive ratemaking.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Natural Gas Clearinghouse v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 965 F.2d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Pub. Utils. Comm’n of Cal. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 988 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Verizon Cal. Inc. v. Peevey</i> , 2006 WL 1627115 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2006).....	9
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Ponderosa Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 197 Cal. App. 4th 48 (2011).....	8
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 362.....	7, 8
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 454.8.....	6
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 455.5.....	passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 1701.5.....	13
<b>CPUC DECISIONS AND ORDERS</b>	
D. 00-02-046.....	6
D. 03-05-076.....	11
D. 03-07-031.....	9
D. 06-05-016.....	6
D. 09-03-025.....	6
D. 12-08-029.....	13
D. 12-08-038.....	13
D. 12-11-051.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
D. 87-12-067 .....	14, 15, 16
D. 92-12-057 .....	6
D. 95-05-042 .....	6
D. 96-09-100 .....	9
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Assembly Bill 2378.....	5
